WHEREAS, CMI, the current provider of Mayor’s Court software, will no longer offer their 

software services after December 31, 2025. 

WHEREAS, the Village desires to enter into an agreement with The Baldwin Group to provide 

Mayor’s Court software. 

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to authorize the use of up to ten thousand five-hundred dollars 

($10,500.00) in Village funds to pay for The Baldwin Group Mayor’s Court software licensing, 

conversion, docketing, and other associated costs; and 

WHEREAS, this Council finds it necessary to enact this Resolution as an emergency, so the software 

replacement process can begin immediately.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, Wood 

County, Ohio: 

SECTION 1. The Village Finance Officer is hereby authorized to enter into a service agreement 

with The Baldwin Group for Mayor’s Court software services. 

SECTION 2. The Village Finance Officer is authorized to use up to ten thousand five-hundred 

dollars ($10,500.00) of Village funds to pay for software licensing, conversion, docketing, and other 

associated costs. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate 

preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the Village, to ensure legal